AC G- 27
LA
. PENf/U/\
< ) ﬂvc“m”/‘rj.iﬁ
</

IT IN BANKING : A STUDY
OF SELECTED SERVICES

BY

RAMESH MOHAN

Perpustakaa siti Malay.

1 LI

|
8375664
A PAPER SUBMITTED TO THE

FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF

MASTERS OF ECONOMICS

MARCH, 1998

Dimikrofiskan pada................ ue&..\qﬁﬁ ......
No. Mikrofis oo SRON
Jumlah Mikrcfis Bl TOOT ™ o 3(“[7 £

HAMSIAH BT. MOKVIAD ZAHAR

LINIT R C”"‘n '-'I
PEFRPUS A AEEYY
UNIVERSITI M/h. r\

%ﬁ sesseveseserisssiecasseriarrine A-' u d AJ u ‘a ‘ i bhkd



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

(Saf!y-yamc ‘ge AV &vaﬁ»’uf&-’yt C/Iyuna&

My deepest gratitude and appreciation goes to my supervisor, Associate
Professor Dr. P. Sellapan, for providing me with valuable ideas, comments and

guidance towards the completion of this paper.

| am also indebted to several bank staff for their valuable assistance in providing
relevant information. Not forgetting my colleagues in the Faculty of Economics

and Administration for their constructive suggestions and criticisms.

Last but not least, my gratitude to my parents and other family members for their

love, patience and concern.



ABSTRACT

In this age of rapid technological change, banking environment in the next
decade will be quite different from that of the 1980s and 1990s. As an open
system, banks have to consider its changing business environment. The banks
and finance companies in Malaysia will have to gear themselves to meet the
challenges, particularly in upgrading the skills to cope with the increasing
demand for better and more sophisticated services. Financial deregulation,
emergence of complex business and advanced customer requirements force
banking industry to invest in IT to cater for the needs of customers. IT as a tool
for organisational improvement, has captured the attention of most top
management due to its significant impact. The radical change in IT development
gives a new insight in the way of doing business. IT is thus considered a cost-
effective strategy to service consumer demands. Having said that, in utilising
new products or services, banks should initiate new technologies in all their
functional areas. The government supports the growth of IT usage. Through the
MSC, the development of multimedia technologies will remove barriers for doing
business and thus promote borderless marketing. Steps should be taken to
ensure banking institutions management be aware of IT policies and issues.
There should be adequate provision for IT policy review and operations. Special
care should be taken in IT usage in order to provide sophisticated and advanced

services.

II



1-1

1-3
2-1
2-2

3-1

3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6

5-1

LIST OF TABLES

IT expenditure by sector 1990 and 1995
Leading exporters of IT products in 1995
Leading importers of IT products in 1995
Classification of computers

Comparison of data transmission

Commercial banks in Malaysia as at 1.7.1997
Finance Companies in Malaysia as at 1.7.1997
Merchant Banks in Malaysia as at 1.7.1997
Malaysia : Assets of financial system 1960-1996
Banking institutions detail

Banks' IT expenditure 1993

Respondents by category

Main areas of IT usage

I

Page
14
15
15
26
31
43
44
45
46
47
55
75

79



LIST OF FIGURES

The development of computer industry revenue in Malaysia
The structure of banking system

The structure of non-bank financial intermediaries

Capital and Operating Expenditure of the banking industry
The universal value chain

Organization hierarchy and its business functions

Value chain for a bank

Function-based bank

Loan processing in a function-based and re-engineered process
Technology needed in banking industry

Networked IT systems in banking

Input output process in a bank

Re-engineering rules in banking

Departments in a branch office

Management hierarchy at the headquarters

Page
13
48
49
56
61
62
68
65
69
70
71
72
73
76

76



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF CONTENTS
CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Information for competitive advantage
1.2 Information Technology
1.3 Therole of IT
1.4 IT in Malaysia
1.5 Objective of the study
16 Scope
1.7  Methodoicgy
1.8 Organization of the study
2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Development of computer
2.2 Communication
2.3 Electronic Office
2.4 Networks
2.5 Management Information System
3 HISTORY OF FINANCIAL SECTOR
3.1 Structure of financial sector
3.2 The role of Central Bank
3.3 ITin Banking

LIST OF CONTENTS

Page

10
12
15
16
16
17

18
21
28
31
35
37

39
47
50
51

PERPUSTAKAA CIMVERSITI MALAYA

v



4 BUSINESS PROCESS RE-ENGINEERING
41 BPR and banking
4.2 IT and value chain
5 FINDINGS
51 Research results
5.2  Attitude and opinion
5.3 IT implementation problems
6 GOVERNMENT POLICY
6.1  Tools for information age
6.2 Steps needed
6.3 Future
BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDIXES
Appendix A Interview guide
Appendix B Computer generated financial evaluation
Appendix C MSC
Appendix D Automated Cheque Clearing System

60
64
66

74
77
82
83

86
88
89
91

94



