(D)

INVC nms 13/4/99

IT IN BANKING : A STUDY

X

OF SELECTED SERVICES

BY RAMESH MOHAN



A PAPER SUBMITTED TO THE

FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND ADMINISTRATION

UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF

MASTERS OF ECONOMICS

MARCH, 1998

U. 66. 1995

O. Mikrofis

INO 15

CLOSED STACKS



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Sathiyame Jeyam Sivasakthiye Thunai

My deepest gratitude and appreciation goes to my supervisor, Associate

Professor Dr. P. Sellapan, for providing me with valuable ideas, comments and

guidance towards the completion of this paper.

I am also indebted to several bank staff for their valuable assistance in providing

relevant information. Not forgetting my colleagues in the Faculty of Economics

and Administration for their constructive suggestions and criticisms.

Last but not least, my gratitude to my parents and other family members for their

love, patience and concern.

RAMESH MORAN

I

ABSTRACT

In this age of rapid technological change, banking environment in the next decade will be guite different from that of the 1980s and 1990s. As an open system, banks have to consider its changing business environment. The banks and finance companies in Malaysia will have to gear themselves to meet the challenges, particularly in upgrading the skills to cope with the increasing demand for better and more sophisticated services. Financial deregulation, emergence of complex business and advanced customer requirements force banking industry to invest in IT to cater for the needs of customers. IT as a tool for organisational improvement, has captured the attention of most top management due to its significant impact. The radical change in IT development gives a new insight in the way of doing business. IT is thus considered a costeffective strategy to service consumer demands. Having said that, in utilising new products or services, banks should initiate new technologies in all their functional areas. The government supports the growth of IT usage. Through the MSC, the development of multimedia technologies will remove barriers for doing business and thus promote borderless marketing. Steps should be taken to ensure banking institutions management be aware of IT policies and issues. There should be adequate provision for IT policy review and operations. Special care should be taken in IT usage in order to provide sophisticated and advanced services.

LIST OF TABLES

		Page
1-1	IT expenditure by sector 1990 and 1995	14
1-2	Leading exporters of IT products in 1995	15
1-3	Leading importers of IT products in 1995	15
2-1	Classification of computers	26
2-2	Comparison of data transmission	31
3-1	Commercial banks in Malaysia as at 1.7.1997	43
3-2	Finance Companies in Malaysia as at 1.7.1997	44
3-3	Merchant Banks in Malaysia as at 1.7.1997	45
3-4	Malaysia : Assets of financial system 1960-1996	46
3-5	Banking institutions detail	47
3-6	Banks' IT expenditure 1993	55
5-1	Respondents by category	75
5-2	Main areas of IT usage	79

LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
1-1	The development of computer industry revenue in Malaysia	13
3-1	The structure of banking system	48
3-2	The structure of non-bank financial intermediaries	49
3-3	Capital and Operating Expenditure of the banking industry	56
4-1	The universal value chain	61
4-2	Organization hierarchy and its business functions	62
4-3	Value chain for a bank	68
4-4	Function-based bank	65
4-5	Loan processing in a function-based and re-engineered process	69
4-6	Technology needed in banking industry	70
4-7	Networked IT systems in banking	71
4-8	Input output process in a bank	72
4-9	Re-engineering rules in banking	73
5-1	Departments in a branch office	76
5-2	Management hierarchy at the headquarters	76

PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSITI MALAYA

LIST OF CONTENTS

			Page	
ACKNOV	i			
ABSTRACT				
LIST OF	iii			
LIST OF	iv			
LIST OF	CONTEN	TS	V	
CHAPTE				
1	INT	RODUCTION	1	
	1.1	Information for competitive advantage	3	
	1.2	Information Technology	4	
	1.3	The role of IT	10	
	1.4	IT in Malaysia	12	
	1.5	Objective of the study	15	
	1.6	Scope	16	
	1.7	Methodology	16	
	1.8	Organization of the study	17	
2	LITE	18		
	2.1	Development of computer	21	
	2.2	Communication	28	
	2.3	Electronic Office	31	
	2.4	Networks	35	
	2.5	Management Information System	37	
3	HISTORY OF FINANCIAL SECTOR			
	3.1	Structure of financial sector	47	
	3.2	The role of Central Bank	50	
	3.3	IT in Banking	51	

4	BUSI	BUSINESS PROCESS RE-ENGINEERING		
	4.1	BPR and banking	64	
	4.2	IT and value chain	66	
5	FINDINGS			
	5.1	Research results	77	
	5.2	Attitude and opinion	82	
	5.3	IT implementation problems	83	
6	GOVERNMENT POLICY			
	6.1	Tools for information age	88	
	6.2	Steps needed	89	
	6.3	Future	91	
BIBLIOGRAPHY			94	
APPE	NDIXES			
Appendix A		Interview guide		
	Appendix B	Computer generated financial evaluation		
Appendix C		MSC		
	Appendix D	Automated Cheque Clearing System		